number of own shares permitted, up to a total limit of 10% (ten percent) of the nominal capital. The
authorization may be exercised in whole or in part or in several partial amounts and in pursuit of one or more
purposes by the Company, by a subsidiary company (section 189a (one hundred eighty nine letter a) rec. 7
(recital seven) of the Austrian Commercial Code) or by third parties for the account of the Company. The
acquisition can be carried out on or off-exchange in compliance w ith the legal requirements. Trading in own
shares is excluded as the purpose of acquisition.

[...]

acquired own shares w ithout a further resolution of the General Meeting and to determine the terms and
conditions of sale. The authorization may be exercised in whole or in several partial amounts and in pursuit of
one or more purposes by the Company, by a subsidiary company (section 189a (one hundred eighty nine letter
a) rec. 7 (recital seven) of the Austrian Commercial Code) or by third parties for the account of the Company. The
Supervisory Board is authorized to adopt any amendments to the Articles of Incorporation resulting from the
redemption of shares.